All financial assets that were written off during the reporting period are still subject to enforcement activity. The contractual
amount outstanding on these assets was less than £0.1 million at 31 December 2018.

At 31 December 2018, the Group’s mortgage loan commitments totalled £577.8 million (2017: £549.8 million). The expected
credit loss provision held against these commitments is not material.

20. Customer loans and receivables (continued) 20. Customer loans and receivables (continued)

Note
As at

31 December
2018

As at
31 December

2017

£m £m

In respect of:

Bank of England Term Funding Scheme (“TFS”) 27 1,592.4 1,326.1

Sale and repurchase agreements 27 77.3 -

Debt securities in issue 29 980.8 654.0

2,650.5 1,980.1

Year ended
31 December

2017

£m

Collective impairment provisions

At 1 January 2017 0.5

Charge for the year 0.1

At 31 December 2017 0.6

Specific impairment provisions

At 1 January 2017 -

Charge for the year 0.4

At 31 December 2017 0.4

Total impairment provisions 1.0

Gross balances
EIR

adjustments

Provision
for loan

impairments
Net balance

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Balance as at 31 December
2017 as originally presented*

IFRS 9 adjustment (note 3):

5,385.2 (20.0) (1.0) 5,364.2

Reclassification and adjustment
to fair value

(24.1) - - (24.1)

Loan impairments - - (0.7) (0.7)

At beginning of year 5,183.7 171.7 5.7 5,361.1 (20.0) (1.7) 5,339.4

Originations 2,846.1 - - 2,846.1 - - 2,846.1

Sales to third parties (562.5) - - (562.5) (1.5) 0.2 (563.8)

Transfers between stages (129.4) 119.3 10.1 - - - -

Repayments and redemptions (1,219.8) (21.5) (0.9) (1,242.2) - - (1,242.2)

Interest charged and other
debits

190.5 66.8 1.2 258.5 - - 258.5

EIR adjustments - - - - 4.1 - 4.1

Loan impairments profit and
loss net charge

- - - - - (2.1) (2.1)

6,308.6 336.3 16.1 6,661.0 (17.4) (3.6) 6,640.0

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

£m £m £m £m

At 1 January 2018 0.9 0.4 0.4 1.7

Sale of customer loans and receivables (0.2) - - (0.2)

Charge for the period:

Modelled provision - 0.4 0.2 0.6

Brexit overlay 0.6 0.7 0.2 1.5

Total charge 0.6 1.1 0.4 2.1

At 31 December 2018 1.3 1.5 0.8 3.6

Expected credit losses coverage by stage

At 31 December 2018 0.02% 0.45% 4.97% 0.05%

At 1 January 2018 0.02% 0.23% 7.02% 0.03%

£m

Total impairment provisions at 31 December 2017 (under IAS 39) 1.0

IFRS 9 adjustment to opening provision for loan impairments 0.7

Total impairment provisions at 1 January 2018 (under IFRS 9) 1.7